

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: June 27, 2023

TITLE:

Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-101 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas approving a Public Improvement Plan Agreement with Blakey Owner Apartments, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company for Pearl River, Phase One, Lot 1 & 2 as attached in Exhibit A; authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; providing for a repealing clause; and establishing an effective date.

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:

Trey Job, Assistant City Manager of Development Services

BACKGROUND/HISTORY:

The Public Improvement Plan Agreement was developed as part of the City of Bastrop's Development Manual. This standardized agreement is a tool that can be used by staff. It allows a developer to final plat lots within the approved section of the subdivision prior to the completion of all public improvements.

The cost estimates and scope of work included in the attached agreement has been reviewed by the necessary city staff. The Public Improvement Plans and final drainage plan has been approved by the City Engineer.

POLICY EXPLANATION:

Texas Local Government Code Section 51.001 provides the City general authority to adopt an Ordinance or policy regulations that are for the good government, peace, or order of the City and is necessary or proper for carrying out a power granted by law to the City.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

Trey Job, Assistant City Manager of Development Services recommends approval of Resolution No. R-2023-101.

ATTACHMENTS:

- Resolution No. R-2023-101
- Pearl River Phase One, Public Improvement Plan Agreement